

Serial No. 03
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CRP. No. 10 of 2025

	Date of Order: 02.07.2025	
The State of Meghalaya & Anr.	Vs.	Bijon Dey Sawian & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s)	:	Mr. S. Sen, GA.
For the Respondent(s)	:	Mr. A.S. Dey, Adv. Mr. S. Marpan, Adv. for R 1. Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with Ms. S. Bhattacharjee, GA. for R 2-4.

Heard Mr. S. Sen, learned GA appearing on behalf of the State petitioners/PWD.

Also heard Mr. A.S. Dey, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. N.D. Chullai, learned AAG assisted by Ms. S. Bhattacharjee, learned GA on behalf of the State respondent Nos. 2-4.

The learned GA for the State petitioners/PWD, in his preliminary submission, while opening the case of the State petitioners has led this Court through the plaint filed by the respondent No. 1 which is the subject matter of the dispute herein.

However, in the midst of such hearing, this Court is of the opinion that at this point of time, perhaps the matter could be resolved amicably between the parties, if they are agreeable to subject themselves to the

mediation process.

The learned counsel for the respective parties has submitted at the bar that they are inclined to the suggestion made by this Court, and would require some time to consult their respective clients so as to get their consent or otherwise.

This being the case, this Court would allow the parties to approach their clients and to come back with a reply as to whether the parties are agreeable to this matter being taken up through the process of mediation with a trained mediator conducting the proceedings.

Accordingly, on prayer made, list this matter on 16.07.2025 for further orders.

In the meantime, as prayed for, the interim order will remain in force till the next returnable date or until further orders.

Judge

Meghalaya
02.07.2025
"D. Nary, PS"