

Serial No. 03
Supplementary List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

CRP No. 10 of 2025

Date of Order: 22.08.2025

State of Meghalaya & Anr.

Vs.

Bijon Dey Sawian & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. Z.E. Nongkynrih, GA

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.S. Dey, Adv. (For R 1)
Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Ms. R. Colney, GA (For R 2-4)

Learned counsels for the parties are present and has submitted that though the Mediator on this matter being referred for mediation, has initiated the process of mediation, however, the parties have in the meantime resorted to another form of settlement, that is, by making individual efforts to try and settle the dispute amicably. For this, the respondents have submitted a proposal to the Government and the response from the Government is awaited.

It is submitted that since the matter is at this stage, it would be fair to the parties to await the outcome of such talks or settlement or negotiation and to file a report or rather to apprise this Court of any developments of the same.

In the meantime, the role of the Mediator is found to be not necessary at this point of time.

This Court has taken note of such submission and has also drawn to a communication dated 20.08.2025 issued by the Mediator to the Secretary, High

Court Mediation Committee (HCMC) with the opinion that the matter could not be settled in mediation. Accordingly, the process of mediation is brought to a close.

As prayed for by the parties, list this matter after 3(three) weeks. However, it is open to either of the parties to mention this matter if within such period the dispute is finally resolved.

Judge

Meghalaya
22.08.2025
"Tiprilynti-PS"